
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFES AND TRADE RESTRICTED 

Group of Experts on ,'jiti-dumping and j.3 January 1960 
Countervailing Duties 

ANTI-DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES 

The Government of the United States have communicated to the secretariat 
the following changes to be made in the GATT publication "Anti-Dumping and 
Countervailing Duties" as amended by dooument MGT(59)l22. These changes will 
be incorporated in a corrigendum to document MGT(59)122 together with any other 
changes which may be notified during the second meeting of the Group of Experts 
on Anti-Dumping- and Countervailing Duties taking place from 18-22 January 1960, 

"The following changes should be made in the publication 'Anti-
Dumping and Countervailing Duties' (Sales No. GATT/1958-2), as amended 
by document MGT(59)l22, to bring the information up to date as of 
31 December 1959 and to correct certain statistics. 

" GENERAL SECTION 

Page 14 - table: That portion of the table relating" to the 
United States should read as follows: 

Items affected by Anti- Total number of requests 
dumping decrees in force received 
May 1958' May 1959 May 1958 May 1959 

United States 2 2 153* 183* 

Items affected by counter- Total number of requests 
vailing duties in force received 

United States 12 12 85* 91* 

•Figures are as of 31 May 1958 and 1959, respectively. 

it ANTI-DUMPING DUTIES (pages 116-122) 

Q.uestion 5(b): • Change to read: . . . 

212 (this figure includes all investigations through 
31 December 1959, whether initiated by complaint or by 
the Government and includes the requests which led to 
the two dumping findings listed above). 

Question 12: 

In the last sentence of the answer, change T31 December 1958' 
to '31 December 1959' and change 'ten' to 'twelve'. Add the 
following new sentence: 

'One case was still under consideration by the Tariff 
Commission as of 31 December 1959,' 

Spec(60)3 



Spec(SO)3 
Page 2 

"COUOTERVAILING DUTIES (pages 123-126) 

Question 5(b): Change to read: 

95 (this figure includes all investigations through 
31 December 1959, whether initiated by complaint or 
by the Government and includes the requests which led 
to the issuance of the four countervailing duty orders 
listed in the first portion of the reply to (a) above. 

"APPENDIX I (pages 127-130) 

Paragraph 13: Change to read: 

When possible, the article sold to the United States is 
compared to identical or similar articles sold in the 
home market. If neither identical nor similar articles 
are sold in the home market, or if the quantity sold in 
the home market is so small as to form an inadequate 
basis for comparison, then comparison is made with 
identical or similar articles sold for exportation to 
countries other than the United States, In making com
parison with a similar article, allowances are made for 
any differences in costs of manufacture or production. 

Paragraph 15: 

Change '1958» in the fourth sentence of paragraph 15 to 
'1959' and change 'ten' to 'twelve'. Add the following 
new sentence: 

'One case was still under consideration by the 
Commission as of 31 December 1959.' 

Paragraph 16: 

Change '1958' to '1959' and change '251' to '289'. 

"Revised regulations pertaining to anti-dumping are in the process 
of preparation but have not yet been issued in final form." 


